New Mexico Register / Volume XXXIII, Issue 7 / April 5, 2022

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF RULEMAKING

The New Mexico public regulation commission is providing notice of cancelation of the rulemaking public hearing originally scheduled on Thursday March 10, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., scheduled virtually via Zoom and YouTube, in accordance with Subsection C of section 14-4-5 NMSA 1978.

The rulemaking which commenced for rule 17.9.568 NMAC, entitled INTERCONNECTION OF GENERATING FACILITIES WITH A RATED CAPACITY UP TO AND INCLUDING 10 MW CONNECTING TO A UTILITY SYSTEM, on December 28, 2021 when the commission published a NOPR in Volume XXXII, Issue 24 of the New Mexico Register and the associated rulemaking schedule under case no. 21-00266-UT has been terminated by the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission. The rulemaking proceeding under case no. 21-00266-UT will continue under a revised Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.